other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 
Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including 
any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time 
being in force), payment of remuneration not exceeding ̀  1,25,000/- 
(Rupees One Lakh Twenty Five Thousand)  apart from applicable 
taxes and out of pocket expenses to Messrs GNV & Associates, Cost 
Accountants (Firm Regn No.000150), appointed as  Cost Auditors by 
the Board of Directors of the Company for conducting cost audit for 
the  financial year 2016-17 (1st April 2016 to 31st March, 2017) be and is

[...]

The Board of Directors, based on 
the recommendation of the Audit Committee, have appointed M/s. GNV & 
Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No: 000150) as the Cost 
Auditors of the Company for the financial year 2016-17 at a remuneration 
of ` 1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lakh and Twenty Five Thousand only) apart 
from applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses, if any.

Ratification of remuneration payable to Cost Auditors needs to be done 
by the Shareholders of the Company in terms of Section 148 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules,